
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 13 February 2007 
 

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 

TUESDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2007 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK 

IN THE EVENING WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE 

TRANSACTED:- 

 

 

 

1. MINUTES (COPY TO FOLLOW).   
 

 To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 

MeetingDate. 

 

2. APOLOGIES.   

 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   

 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES.   

 

5. BUDGET 2007/08  - 2009/10 (REPORT HEREWITH)   

 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2007/2008 (REPORT HEREWITH)   

 

7. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED.   

 

  

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

5
th
 February 2007 M.McLean Chief Executive  



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

 
 

Name of Committee 
 
 
 

Directorate: 
 
 

Director:  
 
Date: 
 

 Council 
 
 
Governance and Resources 
 
Ian Thompson 
 
13th February 2007 

 

Report Title 
 

Budget 2007/08 

   

 
Key Decision      Yes 
 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

1. Note the comments of the Acting Section 151 Officer set out in the report, 
particularly in relation to the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of 
the proposed financial reserves. 

2. Note the results of the budget consultation exercise (circulated separately). 
3. Approve the Revenue Budget for 2007/08 as recommended by Cabinet and 

as set out in the appendices.  

 
2. Summary 
 

The report covers the budget for 2007/08 recommended by Cabinet on 5th 
February. Prior to approving the budget, Council is required to have regard to the 
outcome of the consultation exercise together with the advice of the Council’s 
Section 151 officer as to the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the 
level of general reserves to be retained in s
[...]
y, leisure centres and sports 

development. 
 
3.11 People had strong views about support for the discontinuance of district offices, community grants, Christmas lights, the civic 

newspaper and arts development. 
 
3.12 Almost equal numbers ranked the community grant for the Royal and Derngate either as very important to them or least important to 

them.   
 
3.13 People completing this questionnaire may be from a cross section of the population of Northampton, who wish to express their 

opinions about the range of options for savings. The Royal and Derngate has passed onto the Council a petition containing 5,357 
signatures in support of maintaining NBC funding. It should be noted that whilst the petition shows strong support to maintain NBC 
grant, amongst many users of the Royal and Derngate, the questionnaire completed by users and non-users does not show a clear 
result either way for the theatre. 

 



  

   8 

3.14 A number of other petitions were also submitted, the most significant being that supporting Lings Forum. 2,855 signatures were 
received. The petition shows strong support amongst the many users of Lings Forum and the cinema to keep it open, the 
questionnaire completed by users and non-users mirrors this support. 

  
Question 3: 

 
3.15 We asked people about an increase to the Council Tax. We asked that they choose between a rise of 3% and 5%. The increase in 

Council Tax for 2007/08 is budgeted at 3%. Council Tax could be increased to 5%. Each additional 1% represents £130,000. 
Therefore raising the Council Tax by 5% could raise an additional £260,000. This would reduce the number of saving that we need to 
make. 

 
3.16 The results were as follows: 

Increase on Council Tax 

3% 198 53% 

5% 153 40% 

No response 26 7% 

 
Points for noting: 
 
3.17 People commented that they would not object to an increase in Council Tax if there were no cuts. 

  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



  

   9 

 
WHAT PEOPLE HAD TO SAY 
 
3.18 People’s comm
[...]
 Primary school (supporting Lings)    218  signatures 
� Ecton Brook primary School (supporting Lings)       67 signatures 
 

Sub total   2,855 signatures 
 

o Royal & Derngate Theatres     5357 signatures 
o Neighbourhood Wardens              77 signatures 
o Welfare Rights               44 signatures 
o Tourist Information Centre/N’pton Enterprise Ltd      85 signatures 

 
TOTAL   9,752 signatures 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

   19 

4.0 PARTNERS AND KEY ORGANISATIONS 
 
4.1 A meeting for the Council’s partners and key organisations was held at the Guildhall on the 17th of January 2007. 26 organisations 

were represented. The minutes can be seen at appendix B 
 
4.2 A meeting for the business community, arranged via the Northamptonshire Chamber of Commerce was held at the Guildhall on the 

19th of January 2007. Unfortunately only two organisations were represented.  The minutes can be seen at appendix C. A selection  
of letters from some of the Council’s partners are attached at appendix E. 

 

 
5.0 TRADE UNIONS 
 
5.1 The Trade Unions attended the staff meetings. Their collective comments can be viewed at appendix D. 
 
 

6.0 QUESTIONS & ANSWERS 
 
6.1 Two open meetings for the public were held at the Guildhall on the 18th of January 2007. In total approximately 150 people attended.  

The media was also present at both these meetings. 
 
6.2 During these sessions members of the public requested that all the questions raised are recorded along with the answers and both 

made available in the final consultation results report. These questions and answers will be made available on the Council website 
along with this document. 

 

 
7.0 EQUALITIES 
 
7.1 From its inception the consultation process was designed to make sure that it was accessible to all local people, businesses, partners 

of the Council and the voluntary community (the third sector). The methods and groups of people included in the consultation plan are 
detailed in sect
[...]
on process a number of comments were made about the way in which this exercise has been undertaken. In 

summary they are: 
 

• People said that there was a need for Councillors to be present at all the consultation meetings to answer questions 

• People felt that there was not enough information available at the meetings 

• It was felt that there was not enough detail available about the various options being proposed. 

• Overwhelmingly people felt that the consultation period was not long enough. 

• People said that the public meeting were held too close to the consultation deadline 

• People were unclear about the decision making process 

• There was generally some wariness about how people’s views would be captured and reported 

• Some people felt that the presentation of the proposals was difficult to understand  

• Some people said that they would like a draft budget to consider, that contained the Cabinet preferred choice and a number of 
alternatives. 



  

   21 

• People said that they would like meetings to be spread across a number of different dates  
 
 
8.2 At the start of this document it was stated that the Council is committed to working with local people and to listening to what they have 

to say.  The views and opinions expressed about the process will be taken on board when we carryout all future consultation and in 
particular when we come to the budget consultation period again next year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report authors: Simone Wade & Silvina Katz  

Governance & Policy 



  

   22 

 



  

   23 

 



  

   24 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
BUDGET CONSULTATION 2007/08 

 
NOTES OF MEETING HELD ON 17TH JANUARY 2007 

8.30am – 10.00am 
 
 

 
 

1. Presentation on Budget Consultation 2007/8 
Presentation by Ian Thompson, Interim Finance Director at NBC, to provide an 
overview to attendees regarding the funding gap of £3m on a budget of £65m. 
 

 

   

PRESENT Ian Thompson NBC 
 Nicci Marzec NBC 
 Cllr Brian Markham NBC / Northampton Local Strategic 

Partnership 
   
 Ann Bodsworth Northampton Womens Aid 
 Peggy Shelson  Northampton Womens Aid 

 Chris Starmer Northampton Womens Aid 
 David Randall Northamptonshire Enterprise Ltd 
 Jack Knowles Ability Northants 
 Sandra Bell Ability Northants 
 Dennis Attfield Ability Northants (Northamptonshire 

Shopmobility) 
 Ann Gilbert Northampton Volunteering Centre 
 Ruth Light Northampton Volunteering Centre 
 Donna Munday Royal and Derngate Theatres 

 Peter Storey Northants YMCS / Northampton Voluntary & 
Community Sector Forum 

 Derry Miller Age Concern N’ptonshire / N’ptv & CSF / 
Comm Member Welfare Rights 

 Rosemary Hadaway Enterprise Training Project 
 Keith Goodwin Northampton Door to Door Service 
 Mary Clarke Doddridge Centre 
 Liz Carroll -Wheet Northampton Irish Support Group & 

Northampton Carnival Consortium 
 John Nightingale Manna House Counselling Service 
 Vic Winchcombe Chair – The Manna House Trust 
 Paul Chaplin CVS Northamptonshire 

 Martin Lord Northampton & District Citizens Advice 
Bureau 

 Sue Hutchings Doddridge Centre 
 Julie Silver Welfare Rights Advice Service Northampton 

 Paul Phillips Northants Police  
 Brian Mutlow Northamptonshire CDA Ltd 



  

   25 

2. A summary of points raised during the discussion following the 
presentation. 
 

• Concern that there were no specific references to the actual grants that 
might be affected in the consultation document and the Public need to be 
aware of the potential service cuts they face as a result of the reduction in 
funding to Voluntary Services. It was suggested that a list of grants should 
be published, as people do not understand what “Community Grants” 
means and how cuts in funding to this area might directly affect them. 

 

• The economic and social impact of reducing any Voluntary Sector services 
should be considered by the Council 

 

• There was criticism regarding the consultation paper, which was put out 
[...]
the funding 
available to Voluntary Organisations the Council may be able to make 
savings but in trying to provide these services internally would incur much 
higher costs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

   26 

• Paul Philips, Area Commander for Northamptonshire Police advised that 
while he empathises with the problems arising due to Budget issues, The 
Police can’t easily promote and improve Community Safety without the help 
of all the organisations present at the Consultation meeting. It was also 
identified that the Police would experience greater pressure without the 
support and assistance of the Neighbourhood Wardens and Park Rangers. 

 

• With regards to the strategy for recovery (to which NBC have given a 3 year 
time horizon) – it was put forward that 3 years is long enough to put an end 
to a voluntary service (maybe in some cases even 1 year), and it was 
argued that these services cannot be resurrected simply by re-starting the 
funding at a later date.  

 

• It was requested that the Council considers the implications of reducing 
funding on the financial support that some of these organisations receive 
from other businesses. It was identified that NCC recognises this. 

 

• Had the Council considered the implications on their customers if the 
Housing Money Advice Centre is moved to The One Stop Shop? The 
Council must consider that one of the benefits at present is its semi-
independence, and in moving to the One Stop Shop it may not be able to 
maintain its’ LSC quality mark. The Council should consider the potential 
savings that could be made if these services were passed to the 
independent sector. 

 

• With regards to Corporate Regeneration, it was asked whether the Council 
had considered the credibility of this strategy and how other major partners 
would view it when they  savings options affecting Arts and Culture, 
Tourism and Leisure. The Council needs to consider that it will affect 
funding with other partners in the future.
[...]

Comments:

Are there any concerns that the policy/function 

could have a negative differential impact on the 

equality groups? What evidence do you have in 

each relevant case?

Could the differential impact identified above give 

cause to a potential for adverse impact in this 

function/policy?

The reason for the move to the One Stop Shop is in order to provide a consistent, high quality service to all citizens 

of Northampton, not a two tier approach

Can any adverse impact identified be justified on 

the grounds of promoting equality of opportunity for 

one group or any other reason?

Fish Street does not provide a safe, clean and appopriate environment for the public to access services

What outcomes are wanted from this 

function/policy?

1. Reduction in use of Temporary Accommodation especially B&B  2.  Quality housing advice  3.  Compliance with homeless legislation                 4. 

Improved access for disabled customers

What factors could contribute to inequality?

Who is responsible for this policy/function?

Madeline Spencer Who implements this policy/function? Linda Brede

Are there any associated objectives associated with 

this function/policy? If so state Homeless prevention  -  Access to affordable housing  -  Debt advice

Who is intended to benefit from this function/policy 

and in what way?

Vulnerable households

Fran Rodgers

Name of the Policy/Strategy/Service/ Function to be 

asseassed

Reconfigure to relocate & integrate with 

One stop Shop

Describe aims/ objectives and purpose of the 

policy/function to be assessed

To reconfigure delivery of the service currently provided by the Housing & Money Advice Cetre, Fish Street through the One Stop ShopDelivery of housing 

advice and homeless assessment services



Directorate People, Planning & Regeneration Section

Development-Building 

Control & Environmental 

Health

Person Responsible for the 

assessment

New or Existing Existing Date of the assessment 01/02/07

Race NO
[...]
orate: 
 
 

Corporate Manager / Director:  
 
Date: 
 

 COUNCIL 
 
 
Citizens, Finance, and Governance 
 
Ian Thompson 
 
13th February 2007 

 

Report Title 
 

Housing Revenue Account Budgets 2007/08 to 2009/10 

   

 
Key Decision      Yes 
 

 
1. Recommendations 
 

1.1 That an average rent increase of 4.76% per dwelling per week (on a 48 week 
basis), in line with the Government’s rent restructuring regime, to take effect 
from 1 April 2007 be approved; 

1.2 That Warden and Call Care charges (excluding Eleanore House) are 
increased in line with the Sheltered Housing Review (detailed on another 
report on the agenda) (as shown in Appendix 5); 

1.3 That Heating and Eleanore House service charges are increased by 3.6% 
(as shown in Appendix 5); 

1.4 That garage charges are increased by 5% (as shown in Appendix 5); 
1.5 That the budgets for 2007/08 set out in Appendices 1 and 2 be approved 

subject to the results of the HRA re-basing exercise being brought back to a 
future meeting of Cabinet; and 

1.6 That the potential re-prioritisation of services (detailed at Appendices 3 and 
4) be considered. 

 

 
2. Summary 

This report requests that Council agrees the HRA rent increases for 2007/08 and 
that Council considers and approves overall HRA budgets for 2007/08 and the 
forecast budgets for 2008/09 and 2009/10. 
 

 

Item No. Agenda Item 6



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

3. Report Background  
 

Background 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is a ring-fenced account that represents the 
costs of holding the Council housing stock.  There are strict rules surrounding the 
costs and income that can be charged to this account.  Much of the income and 
expenditure is dictated by legislation and regulation leaving the Council with direct 
control over a limited number of these budgets.  Rental income, by far the largest 
single budget within the HRA, is calculated by applying the rent restructuring 
formula as defined by the Government. 
 
Budgets within the HRA are currently being ‘re-based’ (essentially re-evaluated 
from first principles) to reflect current service provision. 
 
Rents and Rent Restructuring 
Rents within the HRA are currently being restructured in line with the Government 
Rent Restructuring formula.  The intention of this restructuring is to have a 
consistent approach to rental charges across the whole of the Public Sector 
housing stock.   
 
The average rent increase and the methodology by which rents on individual 
properties move towards the calculated (formula) rent is determined by the 
Government Rent Restructuring formula, which has been allocated for 2007/08 in 
line with the DCLG’s three-year review.  The percentage change in rental charges 
will vary from property to property depending on the formula rent calculation.  
Revised rents will take effect from 1st April 2007.  The table below shows the range 
of rent increases for 2007/08: - 
 

Rent Increase No of Properties Percentage of Total 

Above 7% 317 3% 

6% to 7% 1,092 9% 

5% to 6% 3,392 27% 

4% to 5% 5,307 42% 

3% to 4% 1,948 16% 

2% to 3% 299 2% 

Less than 2% 168 1% 

 
Until the introduction of rent restructuring in the 2001/02 financial year, the 
Government set a ‘limit rent’ which defined the maximum amount of rent rise on 
which a Council would receive rent rebate subsidy.  This was colloquially known as 
the ‘rent cap’.  Councils could therefore raise rents by more than the level set by the 
Government, an approach adopted by Northampton, but would receive a financial 
penalty for doing so.  This had an impact in the year of the rent rise and continues 
to have an impact on into future years.   
 
Through rent restructuring,  

• the rent levels within the subsidy calculation,  

• the limit rent for rent rebate subsidy purposes, and  

• the actual rent charged to tenants are all being brought into line.   
Councils which raised rents by more than the amounts specified by the Government 



ffernandes\committeepapersformat\reporttemplatecabinet160506.doc 

and benefited by doing so are now gradually seeing the corresponding benefit 
being removed through the rent restructuring process.  This will continue to put 
additional increasing pressure on the HRA until the point at which all rents have 
been restructured. 
 
HRA Subsidy 
The subsidy budget is based on a determination received from DCLG.  There are 
two major elements to the changes in subsidy between 2006/07 and 2007/08.  
These are: - 
• Management and Maintenance Allowances which tend to decrease the amount of 
money paid to the Government.  The calculation of these is formula based around 
types of properties and is intended to reflect the impact on HRA costs of different 
types of dwelling; 
• Notional income from rents which tend to increase the amount of money paid to 
the Government.  The calculation of this is formula based and forms part of the 
overall move to restructure rents towards a standard level for subsidy purposes and 
the actual rent charged to HRA tenants. 
 
Also paid through the subsidy system is the Major Repairs Allowance which is used 
as part of the financing of the HRA capital programme.   
 
The summary below shows the estimate for 2007/08 compared to 2006/07. 
 

 2006/07  2007/08  Changes 
in  

Subsidy 

 £'000  £'000  £'000 

      

Management and Maintenance -18,817  -19,241  -424 

Major Repairs Allowance -7,488  -7,611  -123 

Capital Charges -1,010  -1,041  -31 

Allowances for Admissable Set Aside -30  0  30 

Interest on Receipts 7  5  -2 

Notional Income for Rents 34,501  36,617  2,116 

Rental Constraint Allowance -13  0  13 

      

HRA Subsidy Entitlement 7,150  8,729  1,579 

 
HRA Budget 
The Housing Revenue Account budget includes the effect of rent increases 
and charges increases outlined above. The detailed budget figures are 
contained in Appendix 1 to 2. 
 
HRA Budget ‘Re-basing’ exercise 
An HRA budget re-evaluation exercise i
[...]
l Authority 
Housing Depts more tools to deal with ASB in an effective manner. The use of a 
mediation service is widely acknowledged as a valuable preventative tool to assist 
with the reduction of ASB. 
 
7. Translation Service 

 
Current provision – to continue 
 
8. Satisfaction Survey 

 
Housing services need to know and values the views and opinions of its customers. 
In order to continually improve outcomes, we need to gauge views and opinions 
concerning a range of service issues and over the next 3 years there will a range of 
surveys and information-gathering exercises conducted in order to achieve this. 
 
9. Advertising Rent Income 

 
Current provision – to continue 
 
10. Ombudsman Complaints 

 
Required for compensation/”time and trouble” payments – Housing Services, as a 
major front-line service receive a high level of comments and complaints. A culture 
shift is required within the service area whereby complaints are used as an effective 
learning tool and pro-actively utilised to improve the service. Effective complaint 
handling also determines that you admit when the service has got it wrong but takes 
steps to ensure that similar incidents do not re-occur. 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX 5

Present Proposed

£ £

Garages 6.07 6.37

(+VAT in some cases)

Commuter surcharge on garages 9.77 10.12

(+VAT in some cases)

Communal Heating 7.09 7.35

Sheltered Charges per Review

- Level 1   Low 5.53

- Level 2   Medium 12.01

-Level 3   High 17.64

Eleonore House - Category C Call Care

- Prior to 31/3/03 8.72 9.03

- After 31/3/03 62.04 64.27

Lifelines 

- In Borough 3.52 3.65

- Outside Borough 3.82 3.96

Reduced Lifeline Environmental Health 0.81 0.84

Monitoring Only 1.16 1.20

Lifeline Installation Charge #

- In Borough 40.00 41.44

- Outside Borough 49.00 50.76

Notes

N.B The final charges may differ slightly due to roundings

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED RENT AND CHARGES INCREASES



Agenda Item 7




	Agenda
	5 Budget 2007/08  - 2009/10 (report herewith)
	Council Appendix 1 Future Years
	Council 13.02.07 Options Resorted
	Council Summary of Efficiencies
	Budget Consultation Report 23.01.07
	Budget Impact Assessment

	6 Housing Revenue Account Budget 2007/2008
	HRA Budget 2007 08 Report Appendices 1 to 3 Budgets
	HRA Budget 2007 08 Report Appendix 4 Re-Prioritisation Description
	HRA Budget 2007 08 Report Appendix 5 Proposed Charges

	7 Matters of Urgency Which By Reason Of Special Circumstances The Mayor is of The Opinion Should Be Considered.



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2007 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON TUESDAY THE 
THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2007 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE 
EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor C Lill (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Acock, Barron, Beardsworth, Boss, Caswell, Church, Conroy, 
Crake, Duncan, Edwards, Eldred, Evans, Flavell, Glynane, Hill,B. Hoare, Hollis, 
Hope, Lane, Larratt, Malpas,B. Markham,I. Markham, Marriott, Mason, Massey, 
McCutcheon, Miah, Palethorpe, Patterson, Pritchard, Roy, Tavener, Taylor, Wire, 
Woods and Yates 
 
 
1. MINUTES . 

The minutes of the proceedings of the meeting of the Council held on 22 January 
2007 were signed by the Mayor. 
  
 

2. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allen, M Hoare, J Lill, 
B Markham, Matthews and Simpson. 
  
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor apologised for the delay in the start of this meeting and announced that 
as cross-party agreement could not be reached in terms of setting a balanced 
budget that the Budget item would be deferred and discussed at a reconvened 
meeting the following week.  This meeting would take place on Wednesday, 21 
February at 6:30 pm.   
 
He stated that the addresses from those members of the public who had indicated 
that they wished to speak at this meeting would be heard.This would follow the 
Leader of the Council delivering his Budget Statement on behalf of the Cabinet and 
Councillors Woods and Barron responding to that Budget Statement.  Any 
subsequent debate and amendments on the Budget would be deferred until the 
meeting on 21 February.   
 
The Mayor then advised of a change of date for the Council Tax setting meeting, 
which had been scheduled for Monday, 26 February.  He advised that this had been 
moved to Thursday, 1 March at 6:30 pm in the Council Chamber.This had been 
necessary as the Police Authority were not meeting until 27 February.   
  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES. 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2007 

The Mayor advised that as this was a special meeting of the Council for the purpose 
of setting the budget, he had on this occasion agreed to suspend Procedural Rules 
(Procedural Rule 22) so as to allow members of the public to address the Council on 
Items 5 and 6, namely the Budget and the Housing Revenue Account Budget.  It 
was noted that requests to speak had been received from the following: Donna 
Munday – from the Royal and Derngate Theatres Trust, Anne Gilbert – on behalf of 
Northampton Volunteering Centre, Christopher Grethe, Ruby Bliss, Mr Adams (to 
address on both items), Dr Ronald Mendel, Harry Tuttle, Tina Harvey, Mike 
Littlewood, Anne True and Mr Swinn (on Item 6.) 
  
 

5. BUDGET 2007/08  - 2009/10 (REPORT HEREWITH) 

Councillor Hadland as Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder delivered his 
Budget Statement.  He apologised for the delay in starting the meeting and 
explained the reasons why it had now been decided to defer consideration of the 
Budget until 21st February.  He briefly outlined the procedure in terms of this year’s 
Budget process and also to this year’s consultation exercise, which had resulted in 
responses in far greater numbers than previously.  He stated that last year it had 
been possible to set a consensus budge with all three parties but this year there had 
been budget pressures, which had impacted upon the Council’s expenditure.  
Further informal discussions with the other two parties needed to take place to try to 
achieve a balanced Budget. 
 
Councillor Woods, on behalf of the Opposition, and Councillor Barron, on behalf of 
the Labour Group, then made their comments upon the Budget Statement 
accordingly.  
 
Donna Munday, on behalf of the Royal and Derngate Theatres Trust then 
addressed the Council stating that the Theatre was grateful for the support shown in 
the past and for the public who had supported the campaign against the cuts in 
funding.As a result they could now look forward to continuing to provide a service for 
the Town.  She added that this had never been a political issue for the theatre the 
only purpose was to save the Theatre and she thanked all those who had made this 
now possible.   
 
Anne Gilbert, from the Northampton Volunteering Centre, then addressed the 
Council stating that she was grateful to see that the Voluntary Sector Grants had 
been preserved, apart from a £50,000 cut, and she hoped that the status quo would 
remain.  However, she was concerned about some of the cuts to community centres 
and urged the Council to rethink this aspect, which had not had a very high profile 
and was the reason why she was speaking on this point this evening. 
 
Chris Grethe then addressed the Council referring to the various cuts and 
commenting that, in his opinion, it was an unfair Budget. 
 
Ruby Bliss addressed the Council stating that there was a need to press for Central 
Government funding to be increased.  She thanked the Council for its support in 
helping keep the theatres open.  She stated that there was the need for more 
community initiatives to offset the cuts and advised of a proposed community 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2007 

festival in June, which she would facilitate, and she asked if the Council would be 
prepared to support in any non financial way. 
 
Mr Adams addressed the Council, commenting on the County Council funding cuts 
to the disabled.  He asked why the Borough Council was wasting money on training 
when it did not keep the staff and why consultants were being employed.  He 
referred to the Housing and Money Advice merger with the one stop shop and 
expressed the view that the Town needed this service.  He asked that some 
alternative budgets be presented for consideration. 
 
Dr R Mendel, President of Northampton Trades Council, then addressed the 
Council.  He stated that he was going to present a petition, signed by one thousand 
five hundred people, opposing the cuts in the proposed budget but that he would 
now present this at the reconvened Council meeting the following week.  He 
mentioned funding to consultants and issues with senior management and to the 
impact these issues would have on the Budget.  He added that there was the need 
for an alternative method for financing local services.   
 
Harry Tuttle addressed the Council on behalf of Abington and Kingsley Pensioners 
Voice and as a campaigner against the cuts.  He briefly elaborated upon the 
campaign, which had been started as soon as he had heard about the proposed 
closure of Lings Forum. and was glad to hear that Lings Forum now had a reprieve. 
 
Tina Harvey addressed the Council posing three questions, namely: “Do you love 
Northampton?”, “Do you want Northampton to become a ghost town?”, “What would 
be the effects of your proposals on vulnerable people?”  She then stated that all 
groups within the community should be able to enjoy Northampton and hoped that 
the proposals being put forward in the Budget would not ruin the Town.   
 
Mike Littlewood then addressed the Council asking if Council could give assurance 
that savings would be achieved without compulsory redundancies. 
 
Anne True asked if Council would agree that any person seeking voluntary 
redundancy would be entitled to the same package as had been offered to senior 
managers previously.   
 
Following the addresses the debate on the Budget stood adjourned to the meeting 
on 21 February. 
  
 

6. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET 2007/2008 

Mr Adams addressed the Council commenting that the rents were set by the 
Government standard but one matter he took issue with was the consultancy bill for 
the Housing Strategy. 
 
Mr Swinn then addressed the Council commenting that he was of the view that 
tenants and leaseholders had not been consulted on this and he was also of the 
view that there were some errors and omissions in the appendices to the report on 
which he elaborated.  He asked that Councillor Miah, as the Portfolio Holder and the 



 
4 

 
Council Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2007 

Section 151 Officer, attend the next NTAC meeting to explain the situation. 
 
Councillor Miah then presented the Housing Revenue Account Budget 2007/08 
report, which was seconded by Councillor Flavell.  He accepted Mr Adams invitation 
to attend the next NTAC meeting. 
 
Members then discussed the report in the course of which Councillor Roy posed a 
number of questions to Councillor Miah, including a request for reassurance that 
moving the Housing and Money Advice Service in to the One Stop Shop would not 
be detrimental to that service.  Councillor Miah undertook to provide her with 
answers to her questions. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the recommendations contained 

therein be agreed as set out below: 
 

(1) That an average rent increase of a 4.76% per dwelling per 
week (on a forty eight week basis) in line with the Government’s 
Rent Restructuring Regime to take effect from 1 April 2007 be 
approved. 

 
(2) That warden and Call Care charges (excluding Eleanor House) 

are increased in line with the Sheltered Housing Review (as 
shown in Appendix 5). 

 
(3) That heating and Eleanor House service charges are increased 

by 3.6% (as shown in Appendix 5). 
 
(4) That garage charges are increased by 5% (as shown in 

Appendix 5). 
 
(5) That the budgets for 2007/08 set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of 

the report be approved, subject to the results of the HRA 
rebasing exercise being brought back to a future meeting of 
Cabinet. 

 
(6) That the potential reprioritisation of services (detailed at 

Appendices 3 and 4 of the report) be noted. 
  
 

7. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

The Mayor agreed that the following be taken as a matter of urgency. 
 
FORMATION OF AN EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Hadland presented a report, copies of which were circulated, seeking the 
establishment of an Employment Committee as outlined in the report.   
 



 
5 

 
Council Minutes - Tuesday, 13 February 2007 

RESOLVED: (1) That a committee of the Council be established to be called the 
Employment Committee with the following terms of reference: 

 
 (A) To determine the terms and conditions of service on which 

staff hold office. 
 
 (B) In respect of all employees to take any decisions, which 

are required, and which are not appropriate to be taken by 
an officer within Delegated Powers in relation to 
superannuation benefits and contributions, extensions of 
service, gratuities, settlements, applications to serve 
beyond retirement age, or any other personnel matter 
which falls outside the functions of the Council’s Executive. 

 
 (C) To be the Committee referred to in Rules 3 and 4 of the 

Council’s Employment Procedure Rules (Appointment of 
Head of Paid Service and appointment of Chief Officers 
and certain other Officers). 

 
 (2) That the Committee consist of three members (one from each 

of the political groups). 
 
 (3) That the Committee structure and operation is reviewed in May 

2007 as apart of a wider review of committees.  Such a review 
to be considered by the Constitutional Review Working Group. 

 
 (4) That the nomination of three Councillors to the Committee be 

delegated to the Group Leaders, but that it be noted that the 
Conservative Group nomination is Councillor Tavener. 

 
The meeting then stood adjourned at 9:20 pm to be reconvened on Wednesday, 
21 February at 6:30 pm in the Council Chamber. 
  
 

 


